
COMMITTEE: DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
COMMITTEE A 
 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 
2023 
9.30 AM 
 

 

VENUE: KING EDMUND CHAMBER, 
ENDEAVOUR HOUSE, 8 
RUSSELL ROAD, IPSWICH 
 

 
Councillors 

Conservative and Independent Group 
Matthew Hicks (Chair) 
Barry Humphreys MBE (Vice-Chair) 
Richard Meyer 
Timothy Passmore 
   

Green and Liberal Democrate Group 
Rachel Eburne 
Sarah Mansel 
John Matthissen 
John Field 

 
This meeting will be broadcast live to Youtube and will be capable of repeated viewing. 
The entirety of the meeting will be filmed except for confidential or exempt items. If you 
attend the meeting in person you will be deemed to have consented to being filmed and 
that the images and sound recordings could be used for webcasting/ training purposes.  
 
The Council, members of the public and the press may record/film/photograph or 
broadcast this meeting when the public and the press are not lawfully excluded. 
 

A G E N D A  
 

PART 1 
MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 Page(s) 
  
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/SUBSTITUTIONS  

 

 

 
2   TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 

PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON 
REGISTRABLE INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 

 
3   DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING  

 

 

 
4   DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS  

 

 

 
5   NA/22/15 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING 

HELD ON 07 DECEMBER 2022  
 

5 - 10 

 
6   TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE 

WITH THE COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME  
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



7   NA/22/16 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 
Note:  The Chairman may change the listed order of items to 
accommodate visiting Ward Members and members of the public. 
  
 

11 - 12 

 
a   DC/21/02956 LAND EAST OF WARREN LANE AND WEST OF 

CRESMEDOW WAY, ELMSWELL, SUFFOLK  
13 - 46 

 
  
b   DC/22/04002 LAND AT LAWN PARK BUSINESS CENTRE, 

WARREN LANE, WOOLPIT, IP30 9RS  
47 - 74 

 
  
c   DC/22/05717 11 MARKET PLACE, STOWMARKET, 
[...]
GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Acting Senior Heritage Officer (TP) 
Case Officers (AG/DC/LK) 
Lead Governance Officer – Planning and Development Control (CP) 

 
  
58 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 58.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

  
59 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 

INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 59.1 Councillor Hicks declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 
application numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 as he has regularly 
visited the public house in the past. However, Councillor Hicks confirmed that 
as Ward Member he would not take part in the debate or the vote for the 
applications. 

  
60 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 

 
 60.1 Councillor Hicks confirmed that he had been lobbied in respect of application 

numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964. 
  

61 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 
 

 61.1 None declared. 
  

62 NA/22/13 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 09 
NOVEMBER 2022 
 

 62.1 It was RESOLVED: 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 09 November 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record.  

  
63 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 63.1 None received. 
  

64 NA/22/14  SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 64.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
  

Application Number Representations From 
DC/22/04641 Councillor Dave Muller (Ward Member) 
DC/22/01963 and 
DC/22/01964 

Andrew Nunn (Worlingworth Parish Council) 
Tom Royall (Applicant) 
Councillor Matthew Hicks (Ward Member) 

DC/22/04707 Councillor Rachel Eburne (Ward Member)  
 
65 

 
DC/22/04641 GATEWAY 14, LAND BETWEEN THE A1120 AND A14, CREETING 
ST PETER, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK 
 

 65.1 Item 7A 
 
 Application  DC/22/04641 

Proposal Full Planning Application – Construction of an emergency 
access and associated landscaping 

Site Location STOWMARKET – Gateway 14, Land Between the A1120 
and A14, Creeting St Peter, Stowmarket, Suffolk 

Applicant Gateway 14 Limited 
 
 
65.2 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
emergency access and the previously approved access points to the site, the 
details of the gate to be installed at the proposed access point, and the 
recommendation of approval as detailed in the Officer report. 

 
65.3 The Case Officer responded to questions from members on issues including: 

when the access would be used, the proposed signage to be installed to 
prevent drivers from stopping at the access point, and whether any additional 
access points had been proposed. 

 
65.4 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Dave Muller 

who was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
65.5 Members debated the application on issues including: the importance of 

Page 6



 

having an emergency access point, and the timing of this application in 
relations to other previously agreed applications at the site.  

 
65.6 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved subject to 

additional conditions relating to warning signs at the entrance and to keep the 
access clear. 

 
65.7 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission with conditions: 
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT planning 

permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 
be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer: 

• Commencement time limit 
• Approved Plans 
• Highways - Access laid out and completed 
• Highways - Surface water drainage details 
• Highways - Measures to prevent unauthorised use 
• Highways - Management Plan 
• Timescale of landscaping 

 
(2)  With the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be 

deemed necessary: 
• Pro active working statement 
• Highways (inc. requirement for S278 agreement 

 
And with the following additional conditions: 

 
• Conditions for warning signs for entrance and to keep the access 

clear 
  

66 DC/22/01963 AND DC/22/01964 SWAN INN, SWAN ROAD, WORLINGWORTH, 
WOODBRIDGE, SUFFOLK, IP13 7HZ 
 

 66.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 

Proposal Full Application with linked Listed Building Consent – 
Erection of extension to Public House and alterations as 
per schedule of works within Heritage Statement 
(following part demolition of existing outbuilding), 
including part change of use to form farm shop. 

Site Location WORLINGWORTH – Swan Ins, swan Road, 
Worlingworth, Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP13 7HZ 

Page 7



 

Applicant Mr & Mrs T Royall 
 
66.2 Councillor Humphreys MBE chaired the meeting for the duration of 

application numbers DC/22/01963 and DC/22/10964. 
 
66.3 The Case Officer introduced the applications to the Committee outlining the 

proposals before Members including: the location of the site, the listed 
building status of the building, the existing block plan and proposed site plan, 
the proposed use of the buildings, the potential heritage harm, and the Officer 
recommendation of refusal as detailed in the report. 

 
66.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

whether any comments had been received from the Economic Development 
team, the proposed design of the extension, the proposed vehicle and cycle 
parking at the site and whether the parking area would have permeable 
surfaces, whether any pre application advice was provided, the location of the 
entrances to the public house, and the outbuildings to be demolished and 
whether these were of historical importance. 

 
66.5 The Acting Senior Heritage Officer responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: the li
[...]
ment opportunities, the 
benefits to the local economy, and the public benefits of the application. 

 
66.16 Councillor Matthissen seconded the proposal. 
 
66.17 Members accepted the Heritage Officer’s assessment of the potential harm to 

The Swan Inn as an heritage asset as being a low to medium level of 
substantial harm and noted their statutory duty as decision makers under 
section 66(1) of Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990. 
However, they felt that the public benefits of the application which they judged 
to be substantial outweighed the potential harm.  

 
66.18 Members debated the conditions to be applied to the application including: 

permeable car parking surface, bicycle parking provision, and details of the 
timber frames. 

 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission and Listed Building Consent subject to conditions recommended 
by consultees and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 
Officer 
 
And: 

• Permeable surface 
• Bicycle parking provision 
• Timber frame details to be agreed 

  
67 DC/22/04707 45 FALCONER AVENUE, OLD NEWTON, STOWMARKET, 

SUFFOLK, IP14 4JP 
 

 67.1 Item 7C 
 
 Application  DC/22/04707 
 Proposal  Householder Application – Erection of outbuilding  

Site Location OLD NEWTON – 45 Falconer Avenue, Old Newton, 
Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 4JP 

 Applicant  Mr Mark Clements 

Page 9



 

 
67.2 A break was taken from 11:04am until 11:11am, after application numbers 

DC/22/01963 and DC/22/01964 and before the commencement of application 
number DC/22/04707. 

 
67.3 Councillor Hicks resumed as Chairman of the meeting. 
 
67.4 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
materials to be used for the outbuilding, the proposed use of the building, and 
the officer recommendation of approval as detailed in the report. 

 
67.5 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

any objections received from the neighbouring residents, details of the use 
restrictions referred to in the officer report, the reasons for referral to 
Committee, and whether the outbuilding would have windows installed. 

 
67.6 Members considered the representation from Ward Member, Councillor 

Rachel Eburne. 
 
67.7 Councillor Humphreys MBE proposed that the application be approved with 

the removal of the condition relating to power tool use. 
 
67.8 Councillor Mansel seconded the proposal. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PLANNING 
PERMISSION. 
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Planning 

Permission subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may 
be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer:  

 
Conditions:  

• Standard 3-year time limit to implement permission 
• Approved Plans 
• Use restriction 

  
68 SITE INSPECTION 

 
 66.1 None received. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11:23am. 
 
 

…………………………………….. 

Page 10



MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A  
 

18 JANUARY 2023 
 

INDEX TO SCHEDULED ITEMS 
 
 

ITEM REF. NO 
(and link to 
consultee 
comments) 

SITE LOCATION MEMBER/WARD PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

PAGE 
NO 

7A DC/21/02956 
 

Land East of Warren 
Lane and West of 
Cresmedow Way, 
Elmswell, Suffolk 

Councillor Helen 
Geake and Councillor 
Sarah Mansel / 
Elmswell & Woolpit 

Gemma 
Walker 

13-46 

7B DC/22/04002 
 

Land at Lawn Park 
Business Centre, 
Warren Lane, Woolpit, 
IP30 9RS 

Councillor Helen 
Geake and Councillor 
Sarah Mansel / 
Elmswell & Woolpit 

Daniel 
Cameron 

47-74 

7C DC/22/05717 
 

11 Market Place, 
Stowmarket, Suffolk, 
IP14 1YY 

Councillor Paul 
Ekpenyong / St 
Peter’s 

Thomas 
Pinner 

75-84 

7D DC/22/06013 
 

127 Poplar Hill, 
Stowmarket, Suffolk, 
IP14 2AX 

Councillor Gerard 
Brewster and 
Councillor Keith 
Scarff / Combs Ford 

Lily Khan 85-94 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7

https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=QTD1USSHN5700&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false
https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RGCTTJSHGQ000&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false
https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLFSTPSH0A200&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false
https://planning.baberghmidsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RM9ONWSH0A200&filterType=documentType&documentType=Consultee%20Comment&resetFilter=false


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

Committee Report – with Risk Assessment   

Ward: Elmswell & Woolpit.   

Ward Member/s: Cllr Helen Geake. Cllr Sarah Mansel. 

    

RECOMMENDATION – TO CONSIDER THE RISK ASSESSMENT  

 

 

Description of Development 

Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to be considered, all other matters reserved Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 - Erection of 44 dwellings, including bungalows, affordable housing, open 

space, landscaping; and associated infrastructure. 

 

Location 

Land East Of Warren Lane And West Of, Cresmedow Way, Elmswell, Suffolk   

 

Expiry Date: 27/08/2021 

Application Type: OUT - Outline Planning Application 

Development Type: Major Small Scale - Dwellings 

Applicant: JD and RJ Baker Farms Ltd 

Agent: Mr James Bailey 

 

Parish: Elmswell   

Site Area: 2.88ha 

Density of Development:  

Gross Density (Total Site): 15.2 dwellings
[...]
used in 

accordance with paragraph 11 d) ii) in that the adverse impact of granting permission would significantly 

and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  

 

Accordingly the recommendation to committee is amended as set out below:  

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to REFUSE Planning Permission based on the 

following reasons and such other reasons as he considers fit: 

 

The proposed form of development would intrude into the countryside, and would not add to the overall 
quality of the area but would foreseeably impact on the character and appearance of the rolling countryside 
location, having regard to the introduction of new buildings and activity on the valley side.   
 
On this basis the proposal would be contrary to paragraph 126 and 130 of the NPPF and contrary to policy 
CS5 of the adopted Core Strategy which seeks to safeguard local distinctiveness. The development of this 
countryside location would moreover be contrary to policy H7 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local Plan 1998 
which seeks to control development outside settlement boundaries in the Plan in order to safeguard the 
character and appearance of the countryside. 
 
Furthermore the proposal risks harm by reason of risk to pedestrian safety, and as such fails to comply 
with the requirements of NPPF paragraph 110 b) and 112 c).  
 
By reason of harm resulting from the intrusion into the countryside, and harm to pedestrian safety, the 
proposal fails to fulfil the requirements of sustainable development.  As such the proposal would be contrary 
to the requirements of Core Strategy CS1 and CS2.  
 
As such the proposal is not acceptable in principle, being contrary to paragraphs 8 and 11 of the NPPF 
(2021), Policy H7 and T10 of the Mid Suffolk Local Plan (1998), Policies CS1, CS2 and CS5 of the Core 
Strategy (2008) and Policy FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review (2012). The harms 
identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the very modest b
[...]
appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal therefore accords with relevant development 
plan policies and national planning guidance. The proposal is therefore considered to be 
acceptable. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application is GRANTED listed building consent  

 

(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Listed Building Consent subject to 

conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief Planning 

Officer:  

 
- Standard time limit (3yrs for commencement of scheme) 

- Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

- Shortfall slate to be agreed 

 

(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

necessary:  

 

• - PROTECTED SPECIES  
 

 

Page 80



Application No: Dc/22/05717  

Parish: Stowmarket 

Location: 11 Market Place. Stowmarket 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 81



This page is intentionally left blank



34.4m

33.4m

WALK

CHURCH

M
A

R
K

E
T
 P

L
A

C
E

C
R

O
W

E
 S

T
R

E
E
T

C
h
u
rch

L
a
n
e

Butter Mkt

Posts

Ps

Ps

Bollards

TCB

LB

3

2

9

Church

10

3

4

Hall

26

28

H
ea

d 
(P

H
)

1

Tavern Court

d

1
2

5

1
St Peter

2b

3

2

2

3

8

1
a

10

6

5

1

20

2

10a

2

and St Mary’s

18

24

Bank

22

8 
&

 1
0

16

Centre for
Creative Arts

John Peel

5

5

6

U
n
ic o

rn
H

o
us e

1

6

Adj
oining bu

il ding

Adj
oining bu

il ding

Adj
oining bu

il ding

ToW  41. 92

FL 41. 53
FL 41. 71

R
o

o
f

 s
l

o
p

e

Roof  slope
Roof  slope

R
o

o
f

 s
l

o
p

e

Cupola

Hat ch

VP

VP

Skylight

Skylight

Skylight

S
k

y
li

g
h

t

FL 41. 53

ToW  41. 84ToW  41. 64

T
o

W
 

4
1

.
7

6
T

o
W

 
4

2
.

0
5

R
L

 
4

3
.

4
1

R
L

 
4

3
.

4
6

W
a

ll 
s

lo
p

e
W

a
ll 

s
lo

p
e

T
o

W
 

4
2

.
0

5

T
o

W
 

4
1

.
8

1

FL 41. 43

F
L

 
4

1
.

5
1

FL 41. 66

Roof  slope
FL 41. 37

T
o

W
 

3
9

.
1

0

Out
[...]
 limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme) 

- Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 

- Vehicular visibility splays provided as shown on Drawing No. 03 and thereafter retained in 

perpetuity. 

- Pedestrian visibility splays to be provided within 2 metre by 2 metre triangular areas each side of 

the access. 

- No obstruction to visibility over 0.6m high within visibility splays  

- Access to be provided in accordance with SCC standard access drawing DM13 with an entrance 

width of 3m and thereafter retained in perpetuity  

- New access onto the highway to be surfaced with a bound material  

- Gradient of vehicular access to not be steeper than 1 in 20 for the first five metres measured from 

the nearside edge of the highway. 

Page 89



 

 

CLASSIFICATION: Official                                                                                                 

- Gradient of the access driveway to not be steeper than 1 in 12 measured from the nearside edge 

of the highway.  

- Restriction on construction times during development: 0800 to 1800 Monday to Fridays and 0900 

to 1300 on Saturdays, no works on Sundays and Bank Holidays. 

 

Informative notes 

• Pro active working statement 

• SCC Highways notes 

 

Page 90



Application No: DC/22/06013 

Parish: Stowmarket 

Location: 127 Poplar Hill, Stowmarket, Suffolk, IP14 2AX 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 0100017810 & 0100023274. 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed access to front door

Public footpath

Grass verge

Grass

3600

6000

1000 x 1500mm ramp
with 1:15 fall.
(Rise 100mm)

New permeable hardstanding

Dropped kerbs and verge crossing constructed
to S.C.C. vehicular access requirements.

1500

1000
1240

Street light
R

am
p

Level
platform

New level concrete path

Poplar Hill

Existing path

1000

NOTE

This drawing must not be reissued, loaned or copied without the written consent of the originato

Minutes of the meeting


 

MID SUFFOLK DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of the meeting of the DEVELOPMENT CONTROL COMMITTEE A held in the 
King Edmund Chamber, Endeavour House, 8 Russell Road, Ipswich on Wednesday, 18 
January 2023 at 09:30am. 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor: Matthew Hicks (Chair) 

  
 
Councillors: John Field Sarah Mansel 
 Richard Meyer Timothy Passmore 
 Andrew Stringer Rowland Warboys 
 
 
In attendance: 
 
Officers: 

  
Area Planning Manager (GW) 
Planning Lawyer (IDP) 
Case Officers (DC/TP/LK) 
Governance Officer (CP) 

 
  
69 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
 69.1 Apologies were received from Councillor Eburne, Councillor Humphreys 

(MBE) and Councillor Matthissen. 
 
69.2 Councillor Stringer substituted for Councillor Eburne. 
 
69.3 Councillor Warboys substituted for Councillor Matthissen. 
  

70 TO RECEIVE ANY DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS AND OTHER REGISTRABLE OR NON REGISTRABLE INTERESTS 
BY MEMBERS 
 

 70.1 Councillor Meyer declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 
application numbers DC/21/02956 and DC/22/04002 as the Agent, James 
Bailey, was a resident in his Ward. 

 
70.2 Councillor Stringer declared a registerable interest in respect of application 

number DC/22/06013 as a director of the John Peel Centre, and confirmed he 
would leave the meeting for the duration of the application. 

 
70.3 Councillor Field declared an other non-registerable interest in respect of 

application number DC/21/02956 as the applicant was personally known to 
him as a fellow Trustee of the Cobbold Trust. 

 
  



 

71 DECLARATIONS OF LOBBYING 
 

 71.1 All Committee Members declared that they had been lobbied in respect of 
application number DC/21/02956. 

  
72 DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL SITE VISITS 

 
 72.1 None declared. 

  
73 NA/22/15 CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 07 

DECEMBER 2022 
 

 73.1 It was RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 07 December 2022 be 
confirmed and signed as a true record. 

  
74 TO RECEIVE NOTIFICATION OF PETITIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

COUNCIL'S PETITION SCHEME 
 

 74.1 None received. 
  

75 NA/22/16 SCHEDULE OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

 75.1 In accordance with the Councils procedures for public speaking on planning 
applications, representations were made as follows: 

 
 
 

Application Number Representations From 
DC/21/02956 Peter Dow (Elmswell Parish Council) 

James Bailey (Agent) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 

DC/22/04002 Julia Ewans (Woolpit Parish Council) 
Jamie Martin-Edwards (Agent) 
Councillor Helen Geake (Ward Member) 
Councillor Sarah Mansel (Ward Member) 

DC/22/05717 None  
DC/22/06013 None  

 
76 

 
DC/21/02956 LAND EAST OF WARREN LANE AND WEST OF CRESMEDOW 
WAY, ELMSWELL, SUFFOLK 
 

 76.1 Item 7A  
 
 Application   DC/21/02956 

Proposal Application for Outline Planning Permission (Access to 
be considered, all other matters reserved Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 – Erection of 44 dwellings, 
including bungalows, affordable housing, open space, 
landscaping; and associated infrastructure 



 

Site Location ELMSWELL - Land East of Warren Lane, and West of 
Cresmedow Way, Elmswell, Suffolk 

 Applicant  JD and RJ Baker Farms Ltd 
 
76.2 The Area Planning Manager advised Members that an updated constraints 

map had been provided, and provided an update regarding the Elmswell 
Neighbourhood Plan which had progressed during the time of the application. 
The Area Planning Manager then presented the application to the Committee 
outlining the proposal before Members including: the location and layout of 
the site, the previous planning application history at the site, the housing land 
supply, and the Officer recommendation of refusal. 

 
76.3 The Area Planning Manager responded to questions from Members on issues 

including: the impact of the adjacent quarry on the development, the effect of 
the 10 year housing land supply on the application, the response from the 
minerals team regarding the quarry, the current occupants of the employment 
sites on Warren Lane, and the reasons for the amended Officer 
recommendation since the application was previously presented to 
Committee. 

 
76.4 Members considered the representation from Peter Dow who spoke on behalf 

of Elmswell Parish Council. 
 
76.5 The Parish Council representative responded to questions from Members on 

issues including: whether the part of the site allocated in the Joint Local Plan 
is proposed to be allocated in the Elmswell Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
76.6 Members considered the representation from James Bailey who spoke as the 

Agent. 
 
76.7 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

proposed number of properties in the original application and whether 
extending the scheme improved the quality of the site, and the proposed 
housing mix. 

 
76.8 The Area Planning Manager confirmed to Members the proposed number of 

properties detailed in the report. 
 
76.9 The Agent responded to further questions from Members on issues including: 

the location of the proposed footpaths and existing public rights of way. 
 
76.10 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member, Councillor Geake, who 

was unable to attend the meeting, supporting the Officer recommendation. 
 
76.11 Members considered the representation from Ward Member, Councillor 

Mansel, who spoke in support of the Officer recommendation. 
 
76.12 Members debated the application on issues including: the density of the 

development, the boundary of the site and the existing Joint Local Plan and 
Neighbourhood Plan, the sustainability of the site, and the adjacent quarry. 



 

 
76.13 Councillor Stringer proposed that the application be refused as detailed in the 

Officer recommendation. 
 
76.14 Councillor Meyer seconded the proposal. 
 
76.15 Members continued to debate the application on issues including: the housing 

mix, and the locations of the site. 
 
By a vote of 5 votes for and 1 against 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to REFUSE Planning Permission 
based on the following reasons and such other reasons as he considers fit: 
 
The proposed form of development would intrude into the countryside, and 
would not add to the overall quality of the area but would foreseeably impact 
on the character and appearance of the rolling countryside location, having 
regard to the introduction of new buildings and activity on the valley side. 
 
On this basis the proposal would be contrary to paragraph 126 and 130 of the 
NPPF and contrary to policyCS5 of the adopted Core Strategy which seeks to 
safeguard local distinctiveness. The development of this countryside location 
would moreover be contrary to policy H7 of the adopted Mid Suffolk Local 
Plan 1998which seeks to control development outside settlement boundaries 
in the Plan in order to safeguard the character and appearance of the 
countryside. 
 
Furthermore the proposal risks harm by reason of risk to pedestrian safety, 
and as such fails to comply with the requirements of NPPF paragraph 110 b) 
and 112 c). 
 
By reason of harm resulting from the intrusion into the countryside, and harm 
to pedestrian safety, the proposal fails to fulfil the requirements of sustainable 
development. As such the proposal would be contrary to the requirements of 
Core Strategy CS1 and CS2. 
 
As such the proposal is not acceptable in principle, being contrary to 
paragraphs 8 and 11 of the NPPF(2021), Policy H7 and T10 of the Mid Suffolk 
Local Plan (1998), Policies CS1, CS2 and CS5 of the Core Strategy (2008) and 
Policy FC1 and FC1.1 of the Core Strategy Focused Review (2012). The harms 
identified would significantly and demonstrably outweigh the very modest 
benefits. 
  

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 

77 DC/22/04002 LAND AT LAWN PARK BUSINESS CENTRE, WARREN LANE, 
WOOLPIT, IP30 9RS 
 

 77.1 Item 7B 
 
 Application  DC/22/04002 

Proposal Hybrid Application. Full planning Application for B8 
storage and E(g) office uses for Land Parcels4 and 5. 
Outline Planning Application for B2 light industrial, B8 
storage and E(g) office uses for Land Parcel 6.  

Site Location WOOLPIT – Land at Lawn Park Business Centre, 
Warren Lane, Woolpit, IP30 9RS 

 Applicant  C & K Smith 
 
 
77.2 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the scope of the application, the location 
and layout of the site, the planning history at the site, the proposed height of 
the buildings and external storage, the proposed vehicle tracking alignment 
plan, the proposed landscaping plan, vehicular access to the site, the 
potential heritage impact, and the Officer recommendation of approval as 
detailed in the report. The Case Officer advised Members that formal 
consultee comments are still awaited regarding ecology and landscaping. 

 
77.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 

the reasons previous applications at the site had been refused, access to the 
site, the expected timescale for commencement of works and how this will be 
defined, and the adequacy of the proposed landscaping scheme. 

 
77.5 The Planning Lawyer and the Case Officer responded to questions from 

Members on the lack of a full formal response regarding heritage aspects of 
the development. 

 
77.6 The Case Officer responded to further questions from Members on issues 

including: the potential light and noise pollution impact, the employment land 
supply in the area, pedestrian access to the site, the heritage assessment for 
the listed buildings located in Haughley New Street, and the Woolpit 
Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
77.7 Members considered the representation from Julia Ewans who spoke on 

behalf of Woolpit Parish Council. 
 
77.8 Members considered the representation from Jamie Martin-Edwards who 

spoke as the Agent. 
 
77.9 The Agent responded to questions from Members on issues including: the 

location of the HGV route to the site, and what action can be taken to prevent 
drivers not using the designated routes. 

 
77.10 The Chair read out a statement from Ward Member Councillor Geake, who 



 

was unable to attend the meeting. 
 
77.11 Members considered the representation from Councillor Mansel who spoke 

as the Ward Member. 
 
77.12 A break was taken from 11:21am until 11:28am for Officers to determine 

whether sufficient information had been received from consultees to enable 
Members to be able to make an informed decision on the application. 

 
77.13 The Area Planning Manager and the Planning Lawyer advised the Committee 

that sufficient advice had been received and Officers were content to proceed 
with the recommendation detailed in the report. 

 
77.14 Members debated the application on issues including: heritage, access, 

lighting, and traffic.  
 
77.15 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be deferred to enable 

officers to obtain further information regarding heritage and travel routes. 
 
77.16 Councillor Meyer seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That application number DC/22/04002 be deferred to enable Officers to obtain 
further advice from heritage including Haughley New Street and noise, 
highways including travel, HGV routes and including incursion of smaller 
vehicles on Warren Lane and Woolpit, and a solution to lighting, with an 
update on landscape and ecology. 
  

78 DC/22/05717 11 MARKET PLACE, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK, IP14 1YY 
 

 78.1 Item 7C  
 
 Application  DC/22/05717 

Proposal  Listed Building Consent – Replacement flat roof section, 
replacement roof lights 

Site Location STOWMARKET – 11 Market Place, Stowmarket, Suffolk, 
IP14 1YY 

 Applicant  Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
 
78.2 Councillor Stringer left the meeting at 11:40am, for the duration of application 

number DC/22/05717 and did not participate in the debate or vote. 
 
78.3 The Case Officer introduced the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
alterations to the roof, and the officer recommendation of approval. 

 



 

78.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 
ecology and the materials to be used for the replacement roof. 

 
78.5 The Chair advised that the Ward Member, Councillor Ekpenyong had given 

apologies for the meeting and confirmed that he had no objections to the 
proposal. 

 
78.6 Councillor Passmore proposed that the application be approved. 
 
78.7 Councillor Meyer seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the Chief Planning Officer be authorised to GRANT Listed Building Consent 

subject to conditions as summarised below and those as may be deemed 
necessary by the Chief Planning Officer: 
 
- Standard time limit (3yrs for commencement of scheme) 
- Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 
- Shortfall slate to be agreed 

 
(2) And the following informative notes as summarised and those as may be deemed 

necessary: 
 

- PROTECTED SPECIES 
 
 
  

79 DC/22/06013 127 POPLAR HILL, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK, IP14 2AX 
 

 79.1 Item 7D 
 
 Application  DC/22/06013 

Proposal Householder Application – Construction of vehicular 
hardstanding in front garden with associated footpath 
crossing and dropped kerbs for a disabled person. 

Site Location STOWMARKET – 127 Poplar Hill, Stowmarket, Suffolk, 
IP14 1AX 

Applicant Babergh and Mid Suffolk District Council 
 
 
79.2 Councillor Stringer returned to the meeting at 11:51am. 
 
79.3 The Case Officer presented the application to the Committee outlining the 

proposal before Members including: the location of the site, the proposed 
works, the reason for referral to committee, and the Officer recommendation 
of approval as detailed in the report. 

 
79.4 The Case Officer responded to questions from Members on issues including: 



 

the effect of the alterations on the existing street scape, any existing 
designated parking areas for the dwellings, and the level of land at the rear of 
the property.  

 
79.5 Councillor Stringer proposed that the application be approved as detailed in 

the officer recommendation. 
 
79.6 Councillor Field seconded the motion. 
 
By a unanimous vote 
 
It was RESOLVED: 
 
That authority be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT planning 
permission, including the imposition of relevant conditions and informative as 
summarised below and those as may be deemed necessary by the Chief 
Planning Officer: 
 

• Standard time limit (3yrs for implementation of scheme) 
• Approved Plans (Plans submitted that form this application) 
• Vehicular visibility splays provided as shown on Drawing No. 03 and thereafter 

retained in perpetuity 
• Pedestrian visibility splays to be provided within 2 metre by 2 metre triangular 

areas each side of the access. 
• No obstruction to visibility over 0.6m high within visibility splays 
• Access to be provided in accordance with SCC standard access drawing DM13 

with an entrance width of 3m and thereafter retained in perpetuity 
• New access onto the highway to be surfaced with a bound material 
• Gradient of vehicular access to not be steeper than 1 in 20 for the first five 

metres measured from the nearside edge of the highway 
• Gradient of the access driveway to not be steeper than 1 in 12 measured from 

the nearside edge of the highway. 
• Restriction on construction times during development: 0800 to 1800 Monday to 

Fridays and 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays, no works on Sunday and Bank 
Holidays. 

 
Informative notes 
 

• Pro active working statement 
• SCC Highways notes 

  
80 SITE INSPECTION 

 
 80.1 None received. 

 
 
The business of the meeting was concluded at 11.59 am. 
 

…………………………………….. 
Chair 

 


